
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 24 June 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK FOLLOW UP  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader  
 

7 - 26 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

27 - 44 

7.  ANNUAL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

45 - 114 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

115 - 122 

9.  DELEGATION OF APPROVAL OF EMPLOYEE RELATED POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

123 - 124 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



94 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, J Legrys, P Moult and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, 
Mrs C Hammond, Ms H Panter, Mr R Hurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors K Merrie and N J Rushton. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
He advised in terms of his own area, he noted that two of the tenant satisfaction measures 
had fallen towards the end of the year, but noted that at the start of the current financial 
year the figures were moving in the right direction. He noted that a great deal of work had 
been done around the response times to customer complaints and that the Customer 
Services team was working with other services within the Council to seek to review the 
customer contact standards and handling complaints. 
 
He then provided an update on behalf of the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder. He 
noted that the Strategic Director of Resources had taken steps to address the completion 
of the Statement of Accounts for 23/24. He advised members that the Council had made 
significant progress over the past two years in identifying savings and that the 
transformation programme continued to explore innovative ways of working and service 
delivery, which was expected to generate further savings. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder advised that the services had delivered 
against the targets.  

3

Agenda Item 4.



95 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that the targets for planning service were all 
comfortably above target for the fourth quarter in a row. 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder advised that there was now a plan 
in place for moving forward with the change to the recycling system and that the Market 
footfall had increased. He acknowledged how well attended the event that had been 
organised by Coalville CAN at Marlborough Square had been on Saturday and that the 
Love Your Neighbourhood had had a successful first year. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments, which would be presented to Corporate 
Scrutiny on 19 June 2025. 
 

6. RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 2025 - 2026 AWARD 
 
The Business and Regeneration Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
The Leader was very pleased to see that more money was being awarded and that 
recipients covered all of the district, not just one area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1. The £140,699 grant from the Rural England Prosperity Fund be accepted. 
 

2. It is recommended to Council that £140,699 is added to the capital programme for 
2025/26 for the Rural England Prosperity Fund. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to review and amend the delivery of 
the North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant Fund and where required to 
make changes to the funding programme to respond and adapt to the changing 
economic environment and/or local needs.  
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 
and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the formal reporting as required by 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  

 
Reason for decision: To accept the funding award and deliver the Council’s commitment 
to DEFRA’s Rural England Prosperity Fund and to approve the spend of the award. 
Cabinet approval is required due to the value of the grant award.  
 
 

7. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
  
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are between £100k 
and £250k and are externally funded be approved.  
 

2. All supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are below £250k and 
council funded be approved.  

4



96 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
3. The movement from the development pool to the active programme for the capital 

schemes detailed in table 2 be approved.  
 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.  
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

9. HOUSING CONTRACTS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of the contracts as detailed in annex A up to the identified limits be 
approved.  
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with responsibility for housing, in 
consultation with the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder to 
finalise the contracts and enter into all necessary agreements.  

 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
 

10. CAR PARKS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of a contract for car park maintenance services for up to two years up 
to the value detailed in the report be approved; and 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Communities in consultation 
with the S151 Officer to finalise and enter into all necessary agreements with the 
appointed contractor.  

 
 

5



97 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: As the value of the contract exceeds £100,000, the Council’s 
Constitution states that Cabinet approval is required to allow the procurement of a 
contractor.  
 

11. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. It be agreed to enter in to contract with a private homeowner for the purchase of 
the property detailed within the report. 
 

2. The transfer of amount detailed in the report from the development pool to the 
active pool in the 2025/26 capital programme be approved. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director responsible for housing to finalise 
and agree all necessary agreements and take appropriate procedural and process 
steps to deliver the above.  

 
Reason for decision: To provide high quality housing to the district.  
 

12. WATERWORKS ROAD HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LLP JOINT VENTURE COMPANY 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Councillor J Legrys was invited to step forward and ask the question that he had 
submitted in relation to the Housing Allocation figures and the Leader provided him with a 
response. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: As detailed in the report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.25 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK FOLLOW UP 
 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt  
Leader of the Council  
 
     PH Briefed  Yes 
 

Background Papers LGA Peer Review Report 
Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee – 5 December 
2024 
 
LGA Peer Review Report 
Cabinet - 17 December 
2024. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None directly relating to the Peer Review Progress Review 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Staff and Trade Union engagement on developing proposals 
for Local Government Reorganisation will continue in the lead 
up to final proposals being submitted to Government in 
November and beyond to ensure staff are well supported. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update Cabinet on the Council’s progress in addressing 
the recommendations of the Local Government Association’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge. 

Reason for Decision As Cabinet is responsible for making all necessary 
arrangements to ensure the priorities identified by the Council 
are delivered within the budget and policy framework it is 
being asked to endorse progress on the Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan it agreed in December 2024 to assist 
in delivering those priorities. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1) WELCOMES THE POSITIVE PROGRESS 
IDENTIFIED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION ON THE COUNCIL’S 
IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE RECOMMENDATIONS. 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2629&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2629&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2629&Ver=4


 

 
2) ENDORSES THE PROPOSED FURTHER 

ENGAGEMENT WITH STAFF, COUNCILLORS, 
STAKEHOLDERS AND PARTNERS TO SUPPORT 
THE SUBMISSION OF FINAL PROPOSALS ON 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION. 
 

3) AGREES TO THE CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE – PROGRESS REVIEW REPORT 
BEING PUBLISHED ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE 

 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1   The Council undertook a Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer  

Challenge (CPC) during June 2024 and published the full report with an action plan 
to address the recommendations contained in the report.  The action plan was 
considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee and approved by Cabinet in December 
2024.  

 
1.2    In April 2025, the LGA Peer Team who conducted the CPC returned for a follow up 

visit to consider the progress that had been made.  The Progress Review is an 
integral part of the CPC process. Taking place approximately ten months after the 
CPC, it is design
[...]
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 
2024/25 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 22 February 2024 
Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 5 February 2025 
Treasury Management Update 
Report – Quarter 3 
 
Council 20 February 2025 
2024/25 Mid-Year Treasury 
Management Report 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 4 June 2025 
Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 2024/25 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity undertaken during the 2024/25 financial year. 

Reason for Decision Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity is statutory requirement. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET ENDORSES THE COUNCIL’S APPROACH 
TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT IN 2024/25. 

 

Y 

27

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2611&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2611&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2619&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2619&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDoc
[...]
Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers None  Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications in respect of this report.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications arising from 
this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This is the Council’s annual complaints report for the period 1 

April 2024 to 31 March 2025. It includes information in respect of 
complaints across all directorates. It also provides information for 
decisions issued by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO) in the 
same period.  
  
The report contributes to the Council’s aspirations in the 
Corporate Delivery Plan of being customer focused by 
acknowledging that complaints and formal enquiries provide a 
regular and rich source of feedback from residents that inform the 
Council when things have gone wrong. Learning from this 
provides the opportunity to improve services to support 
residents.  
 

Reason for Decision The Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Code requires the 
Council to report on complaints annually to the governing body 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
1. NOTES THE COMMENTS MADE BY CORPORATE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2025. 
2. NOTES THE DETAILS OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 

2024/25. 

x 

45

Agenda Item 7.



3. REVIEWS THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY IN 
APPENDIX 1 AND DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES TO MAKE 
ANY NECESSARYAMENDMENTS. 

4. REVIEWS THE SELF-ASSESSMENT AT APPENDIX 2 
AND CONFIRMS IT IS IN AGREEMENT THAT THE 
COUNCIL IS COMPLIANT. 

5. REVIEWS THE UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR AND 
COMMUNICATION POLICY IN APPENDIX 4 AND 
DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES TO MAKE ANY 
NECESSARY AMENDMENTS. 

 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Each year, the Council is required to prepare an annual summary of complaints dealt 

with under the corporate Complaints Policy (the year runs from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2025). 

1.2 A complaint is defined within the Council as: ‘an expression of dissatisfaction, however 
made, about the standard of service, actions, or lack of action by the organisation, its 
own staff, or those acting on its behalf affecting an individual/resident or a group of 
individuals/residents’. 

 
1.3 The Council provides a wide range of services to its residents and receives relatively 

few complaints, the Council seeks to learn from them and look for patterns of service 
failure. The Council continues to use the feedback it receives from its complaints to 
generate ideas for service improvements both in the short and long term. 

1.4 The Council works hard to view the complaints it receives as a positive opportunity, 
whilst remaining focused on trying to resolve them to the satisfaction of residents as 
quickly as it can. 

 
1.5 This is a report on all Council services’ formal enquiries which are: 

 

o Complaints 
o Member Enquiries 

o MP Enquiries 

1.6 Many service requests and enquiries are resolved informally by officers and managers 
every day without the need for the formal complaints process to be followed. Officers 
are urged to address customer grievances and proactively rectify issues as part of their 
normal business. These are not all formally logged or reported on, though services are 
encouraged to record these informal enquiries in some way to inform the way they 
deliver and improve their services in the future. Managing complaints informally as soon 
as possible represents best practice. 

1.7 Where a request for service has been sent via the complaints process but is not deemed 
as a corporate complaint these are logged as a ‘Request for service’
[...]
 Government Ombudsman  
PO Box 4771  
Coventry  
CV4 0EH  
 
Telephone: 0300 061 0614  
Website: www.lgo.org.uk/making-a-complaint 
 
Housing Ombudsman 
 
Contact details for the Housing Ombudsman are: 
Housing Ombudsman Service  
PO Box 1484 
Unit D  
Preston  
PR2 0ET 
 
Telephone: 0300 111 3000  

Website: www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk  

 

114



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND 
CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 
 
General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax 2025/26 
 
Cabinet 20 May 2025: 
Supplementary Estimates, 
Virements and Capital 
Approvals 
 
Car Parks Asset Management 
Plan 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Appendix 2 details the supplementary estimates for approval. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements 
and capital scheme movements. 
 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, 
paragraphs A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements 
and supplementary estimates, whilst the Council’s Capital 
Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
1. NOTES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE 

DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH IS BELOW 
£100K AND EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 
 

Yes 

115

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126


 

2. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH IS BELOW 
£100K AND COUNCIL FUNDED. 
 

3. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 
DEVELOPMENT POOL TO ACTIVE PROGRAMME 
FOR THE CAPITAL SCHEMES DETAILED IN 
TABLE 2. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates, as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a timely manner for the efficient 
operation of the Council.  It also sets out proposed changes to the Capital Programme.    
 

1.2 This report covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

2.0 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES  
 
2.1  A supplementary estimate is an addition to the Council’s agreed budget and should 

only be considered after all other options such as virements or savings have been 
considered. 

 
2.2 Supplementary estimates include budgets fully funded by external grants or 

contributions.  
 
2.3 Supplementary estimate levels were approved as part of the Constitution by Council in 

February 2025. These approval levels are detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 All supplementary estimates which will be Council funded require Cabinet approval 

whereas those fully externally funded are reported to Cabinet below £100k but require 
approval over £100k. Those above £250k require Council approval. 

 
2.5 Appendix 2 details all supplementary estimates grouped by value and funding with 

details of 
[...]
nd, HRA & Special Expenses (Capital & Revenue)

Externally Funded

Between £0 and £99,999 (For Information Only)

Between £100,000 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

Council Funded

Between £0 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

General Fund HRA

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DELEGATION OF APPROVAL OF EMPLOYEE RELATED 
POLICIES 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Infrastructure Portfolio Holder   
                                                       PH Briefed    Yes 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council must ensure it has all relevant HR policies and 
procedures in place, and that they are up to date with any 
changes in employment law. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report seeks to transfer authority for approval of Human 
Resources Policies and Procedures from Cabinet to the Head 
of Paid Service, to ensure that these policies and procedures 
are aligned with the Council's strategic objectives and legal 
requirements, and aligning this function with the Head of Paid 
Service’s authority to carry out actions relating to Human 
Resources.   
 

Reason for Decision Having up to date HR Policies and Procedures is a critical 
step in ensuring that the Council operates in compliance with 
legal standards and best practices.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD 
OF PAID SERVICE TO REVIEW AND APPROVE ANY 
POLICIES RELATED TO THE COUNCIL’S HUMAN 
RESOURCES FUNCTION AS AN EMPLOYER. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council employs more than 570 members of staff. It is, therefore, important that 

the policies and procedures relating to their employment are up to date, and comply 
with current employment laws and best practices. These policies are designed to 
provide clear guidelines for managing various aspects of employment, including 

123

Agenda Item 9.



 

recruitment, performance management, employee relations, and compliance with 
statutory requirements. 

 
 

2.0 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 
 
2.1 The Constitution delegates authority to the Head of Paid Service “to carry out all 

activities in connection with the Council’s Human Resources function” (paragraph 1.6 
of Section G3 of Part 2 of the Constitution). It has, therefore, been the case in practice 
that employee-related policies have been signed off by the Head of Paid Service. 
However, the Council’s Constitution provides that Cabinet is responsible for “the 
development of policy/strategy for the Council” (paragraph 10.3.3 of Section E of Part 
2 of the Constitution).  This could be interpreted as a requirement for Cabinet to 
approve policies related to the Council’s human resources function, notwithstanding 
the delegation to the Head of Paid Service. 

 
2.2 In light of this potential ambiguity, changes to the constitution to clarify this aspect will 

be considered as part of the review due to be commenced by the Constitution Working 
Group.  Whilst that review is ongoing, Cabinet is asked to specifically delegate the 
authority to review and approve policies related to the Council’s human resources 
function, so that the Head of Paid Service can continue to review and approve policies 
as appropriate. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Ensuring HR policies are up to date and comply 
with legal requirements  

Safeguarding: 
 

None. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Some HR policies relate directly to Equalities and 
Diversity, and it is important that these are 
refreshed when required and always comply with 
relevant laws.  

Customer Impact: 
 

None. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon: 
 

None. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

None. 

Risks: 
 

If this step was not taken, there would continue to 
be ambiguity as to how approval for these policies 
should be obtained. 

Officer Contact 
 

Hannah Panter  
Head of Human Resources and OD 
hannah.panter@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

124

mailto:hannah.panter@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Peer Review Feedback Follow Up
	Enc. 1 for Peer Review Feedback Follow Up
	Enc. 2 for Peer Review Feedback Follow Up

	6. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25
	Appendix A -  Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25

	7. Annual Corporate Complaints
	Enc. 1 for Annual Corporate Complaints
	Enc. 2 for Annual Corporate Complaints
	Enc. 3 for Annual Corporate Complaints
	Enc. 4 for Annual Corporate Complaints

	8. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	7. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates


	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates
	Cabinet Template (June)


	9. Delegation of approval of employee related policies



Minutes of the meeting


98 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  

 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller and 
Mrs C Hammond 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors T Gillard and N Rushton. 
 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 
 

16. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2025 were considered.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings.  
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

17. PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK FOLLOW UP 
 
The Leader presented the report. 
 
The Chief Executive advised members that the report had been considered by the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  For those actions rated as amber on the action plan, 
officers were working hard to complete these. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The positive progress identified by the Local Government Association on the 
Council’s implementation of its Corporate Peer Challenge recommendations be 
welcomed. 
 

2) The proposed further engagement with staff, councillors, stakeholders and 
partners to support the submission of final proposals on Local Government 
Reorganisation be endorsed.  



99 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
3) The Corporate Peer Challenge – progress review report being published on the 

Council’s website be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: As Cabinet is responsible for making all necessary arrangements 
to ensure the priorities identified by the Council are delivered within the budget and policy 
framework it is being asked to endorse progress on the Corporate Peer Challenge Action 
Plan it agreed in December 2024 to assist in delivering those priorities.  
 
 

18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s approach to treasury management in 2024/25 be endorsed. 
 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity 
is statutory requirement.  

 
 

19. ANNUAL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The comments made by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 19 June 2025 be noted. 
 

2) The details of the annual report 2024/25 be noted. 
 

3) The Corporate Complaints Policy in appendix 1 be reviewed and authority be 
delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources to make any necessary 
amendments.  
 

4) The self-assessment at appendix 2 be reviewed and confirmed that it is in 
agreement that the Council is compliant.  
 

5) The Unreasonable Behaviour and Communication Policy in appendix 4 be 
reviewed and authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources to 
make any necessary amendments.  
 

 
Reason for decision: The Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Code requires the Council 
to report on complaints annually to the governing body.  
 
 
 
 

20. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 



100 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The supplementary estimate detailed in appendix 2 which is below £100k and 
externally funded be noted. 
 

2) The supplementary estimate detailed in appendix 2 which is below £100k and 
council funded be approved.  
 

3) The movement from the development pool to active programme for the capital 
schemes detailed in table 2 be approved.  

 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.  

 
 

21. DELEGATION OF APPROVAL OF EMPLOYEE RELATED POLICIES 
 
The Leader presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Authority delegated to the Head of Paid Service to review and approve any policies 
related to the Council’s Human Resources function as an employer.  
 
Reason for decision: Having up to date HR Policies and Procedures is a critical step in 
ensuring that the Council operates in compliance with legal standards and best practices.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.11 pm 
 

 


